2022.5
Safety Control Unit
SF-C21
* The contents of this catalog are as of March 2022.
  For the latest information, please visit our company website.
The control category differs depending on the configuration and wiring of the external circuit.
Category 4 PLe SILCL3
2

“Configurator SF-C” can be downloaded free of charge from our website.
Safety Control Unit SF-C21 7
ORDER GUIDE
SPECIFICATIONS
Notes: 1)  “Power supply for internal” is the power supply for safety input. “Power supply for external” is the power supply for control output / auxiliary output. The power
supplies for internal and external are insulated.
2) T he power supply unit connected to this device must satisfy the conditions below.
• Output voltage within 20.4 V to 26.4 V DC (Ripple P-P: 10% or less.)
• Power supply unit SELV (safety extra low voltage) / PELV (protected extra low voltage) conforming to the EMC Directive and Low-voltage Directive (In case CE Marking conformity is required.)
• Power supply unit conforming to the Low-voltage Directive and with an output of 100 VA or less • Power supply unit with an output holding time of 20 ms or more.
• Power supply unit corresponding to CLASS 2 (In case C-TÜV US Listing Mark conformity is required.)
3) Do not use or store this device in a pressurized environment beyond the atmospheric pressure at sea level.
4) PFHD: Probability of dangerous failure per hour, MTTFD: Mean time to dangerous failure (in years)
Item
Product name Safety control unit
Model No. SF-C21
App
lica
ble
sta
nda
rds Safety IEC 61508-1 to 7, EN 61508-1 to 7(SIL3), ISO 13849-1 (Up to Category 4, PLe), IEC 61131-2, IEC 61010-2-201, IEC 62061(SILCL3), UL 61010-1, UL 61010-2-201, UL 1998
EMC IEC 61000-6-2, IEC 61326-3-1, EN 55011
Applicable standards and certifications CE Marking (Machinery Directive, EMC Directive, RoHS Directive) , TÜV SÜD certification, TÜV SÜD NRTL certification
Related standards IEC 60947-1, IEC 60947-5-1, IEC 60947-5-2, IEC 60947-5-5, IEC 60947-5-8, IEC 61496-1, IEC TS 62046, ISO 13851
Supply
voltage
(Note 1, 2)
Power supply for internal 24 V DC ＋10
−15 % Ripple P-P10 % or less
Power supply for external 24 V DC ＋10
−15 % Ripple P-P10 ％ or less
Current
consumption
(Note 1, 2)
Power supply for internal 200 mA or less
Power supply for external 100 mA or less
Safety input (IN1 to IN8) 2 × 4 inputs, Rated voltage: Same as the voltage of the power supply for internal
ON level / OFF level Input voltage: 18 V, Input current: 3.5 mA / Input voltage: 5 V, Input current: 1.0 mA
Rated input current / Input impedance 5 mA approx. / 4.7 KΩ approx.
Duration of detectable ON state 10 ms or more
Duration of undetectable OFF state 0.7 ms or less
Control output
(OUT1 to OUT4)
PNP open-collector transistor with 2 outputs × 2
• Maximum source current: 300 mA / output • Applied voltage: Same as the voltage of the power supply for external
• Residual voltage: 2.5 V or less • Leakage current: 100 μA or less (Including power supply OFF condition)
Output mode True: ON, False: OFF
ON delay function  /  OFF delay function Incorporated / Incorporated
Short-circuit protection  /  Response time Incorporated / OFF response: 10 ms or less, ON response: 100 ms or less
Auxiliary output
(AUX1 to AUX4)
(Non-safety output)
PNP open-collector transistor with 1 output × 4